
SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SESS. III. CHs. 122, 123. 1919. 1325

"That the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia in general Probationoffcersau-
term may appoint one probation officer, at a salary of $1,800 per tho
annum, and as many volunteer assistant probation officers, male or
female, as occasion may require; and that the police court of the
District of Columbia may appoint one chief probation officer at a
salary of $1,500 per annum, and two assistant probation officers
at a salary of $1,200 each, one of which assistant probation officers Additional for one
shall serve for one year only, and one stenographer and typist at a yer'
salary of $1,200 per annum, who shall serve for one year only, and
as many volunteer assistant probation officers, male or female, as
occasion may require.

"All such probation officers and assistants shall be appointed for Appoin
a term of two years, with the exception of one assistant probation
officer and one stenographer and typist, who shall be appointed for
one year only, and may be removed by the respective courts ap- Volunteerassistants.
pointing them. All such volunteer probation officers shall serve
without compensation, and shall have such powers and perform
such duties as may be assigned to them by said courts." Aloe

That section five of said Act be amended by striking out of said Vol.a3p.865,amend-
section the words "five thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu e d-
thereof the words "eight thousand dollars," so that said section
when so amended shal read: Allowanes etc. to

"SEC. 5. That the chief probation officer of each court shall be probation ofirs, n-
entitled, for himself and his assistants, to ,a room in the building c"ree
occupied by that court, and all necessary stationery and supplies
for the transaction of the business of his office; and all the proba-
tion officers except volunteer officers shall be entitled to their neces-
sary expenses in performing the duties of their office, under the
direction of the court, the amount of the expense for such station-
ery, supplies, and expenses to be fixed and allowed by the court
upon proper vouchers submitted to it by the probation officers, and
accounts duly verified by their oaths; and for the purpose of this
Act there is hereby appropriated the sum of $8,000, one half to be
paid out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated
and the other half out of the revenues of the District of Columbia."

Approved, March 4, 1919.

March 4, 1919.
CHAP. 123.-An Act Making appropriations for the Diplomatic and Consular [H. R. 14516.

Service for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1920. [Pblic, No. 846.1

Be it enacted by the Senate and House ofRepresentatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be, sular'apprpriations.
and they are hereby severally appropriated, in full compensation for
the Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1920, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropri-
ated, for the objects hereinafter expressed, namely:

SALARIES OF AMBASSADORS AND MINISTERS. Saaes.

Ambassadors extraordinary and plenipotentiary to Austria- Ambas
sa

do
r s -

Hungary, Argentina, Brazil, Chile, France, Germany, Great Britain, Peaded
Italy, Japan, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Spain, and Turkey, at $17,500
each, $245,000; Envos extordi-

Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Belgium, nary and ministers
China, Cuba, and the Netherlands and Luxemburg, at $12,000 each, plenipotentialy.
$48,000; Cecho-Slovakia and

Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Czecho- Poaand.
Slovakia and Poland, at the rate of $12,000 per annum each from tor unes0, 1910.
March 1, 1919, to June 30, 1920, both dates inclusive, $32,000;



1326 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SESS. III. CH. 123. 1919.

ulgaria and serbita Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Bulgaria,
June30,1919. and Serbia, at the rate of $10,000 per annum each, from March 1,

1919, to June 30, 1919, both dates inclusive, $6,666.68.
Envoys extraordinary'and ministers plenipotentiary to Bolivia,

Bulgaria, Colombia, Costa Rica, Denmark, Dominican Republic,
Ecuador, Greece and Montenegro, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Nica-
ragua, Norway, Panama, Paraguay, Uruguay, Persia, Portugal, Rou-
mania, Salvador, Serbia, Siam, Sweden, Switzerland, and Venezuela,
at $10,000 each, $250,000;

cMiniterresidentand Minister resident and consul general to Liberia, $5,000;consul general.
Agents, etc. Agent and consul general at Tangier, $7,500;

Agent and consul general at Cairo, $6,500;
Salaryrestrictions. Provided, That no salary herein appropriated shall be paid to any

official receiving any other salary from the United States Govern-
ment;

Total, $600,666.68.

SALARIES, CHARGES D'AFFAIRES AD INTERIM.

Charges d'affaires. For salaries for charges d'affaires ad interim, $50,000.

SALARIES OF SECRETARIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC SERVICE.

S1C l  For secretaries Diplo- secretarie in the Diplomatic Service, as provided in the Act
Vol. 3s, p. 805; Vol. of February 5, 1915, entitled "An Act for the improvement of the

39.p.252. foreign service," as amended by the Act making appropriations for
the Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1917, approved July 1, 1916, $289,458.33, of which sum $5,083.33
shall be immediately available.

prestary -inter- Secretary-interpreter of embassy to Japan, $3,600;
Secretary-interpreter of embassy to Turkey, $3,600;
Secretary-interpreter of legation to China, $3,600;
Assistant secretary-interpreter to the legation to China, to be

appointed from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000;
Assistant secretary-interpreter to the embassy to Japan, to be

appointed from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000;
Assistant secretarv-interpreter to the embassy to Turkey, to be

appointed from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000;
Embassotal, $306,258.33.

Acceptace of prate The following persons formerly connected with the American
ved by Btpeish Embassy at Berlin be, and they are hereby, authorized to accept

connected with Amer pieces of plate presented to them by the British Government m
recognition of services rendered by the embassy while in charge of
British interests in Germany: Mr. Joseph C. Grew, counselor of
embassy; Messrs. Hugh R. Wilson, Albert B. Ruddock, Alexander C.
Kirk, L. Lanier Winslow, Lithgow Osborne, Oliver B. Harriman,
Robert M. Scotten, and Charles H. Russell, junior, secretaries of
embassy or legation; Brigadier General Joseph E. Kuhn and Major
George T. Langhorne, Umnted States Army; Lieutenant Colonel C. L.
Furbush, Medical Corps, National Army; Major Albert H. Roler,
Medical Reserve Corps, United States Army; Lieutenant Grafton W.
Mlinot, Ordnance Reserve Corps, United States Army; Lieutenant
Jerome P. Webster, Medical Reserve Corps; Mr. H. R. Pyne, Avia-
tion Service, United States Army; Commander Walter R. Gherardi
and Surgeon Karl Ohnesorg, United States Navy; Director A. E.
Taylor, War Trade Board; Mr. Christian A. Herter, Department of
State; Mr. E. L. Dresel and Miss G. de Courcy, employed at American
Legation at Berne.



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SESS. m. CH. 123. 1919. 1327

SALARIES OF DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR OFFICERS WHILE RECEIVING
INSTRUCTIONS AND MAKING TRANSITS.

To pay the salaries of ambassadors, ministers, consuls, vice consuls, tnrais ction and
and other officers of the United States for the periods actually and
necessarily occupied in receiving instructions and in making transits
to and from their posts, and while awaiting recognition and authority
to act, in pursuance of the provisions of section 1740 of the Revised
Statutes, $65,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

CLERKS AT EMBASSIES AND LEGATIONS.

For the employment of necessary clerks at the embassies and Clerks at embassies
legations, who, whenever hereafter appointed, shall be citizens of the andlegaions.
United States, $688,000.

SALARIES OF INTEBPRETES TO EMBASSIES AND LEGATIONS.

Interpreter to legation and consulate general to Persia, $2,000; nterpreters, etc.
Interpreter to legation and consulate general to Bangkok, Siam,

$2,000;
For ten student interpreters in China, who shall be citizens of the studcmtinterpreters.

United States, and whose duty it shall be to study the Chinese lan- "Chi"a
guage with a view to supplying interpreters to the legation and con- pnoif.
sulates in China, at $1,500 each, $15,000: Provided, That the method NopsarUsn selec-
of selecting said student interpreters shall be nonpartisan: And T enfsevice
providedfurther, That upon receiving such appointment each student
interpreter shall sign an agreement to continue in the service as
interpreter to the legation and consulates in China so long as his
services may be required within a period of five years;

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters in Ttie-
China, at the rate of $200 per annum each, $2,000;

For six student interpreters in Japan who shall be citizens of the InJap
United States, and whose duty it shall be to study the Japanese
language with a view to supplying interpreters to the embassy and
consulates in Japan, at $1,500 each, $9,000: Provided, That the Pporis.
method of selecting said student interpreters shall be nonpartisan: u.on p '?
And provided further, That upon receiving such appointment each Tnm of iSe
student interpreter shall sign an agreement to continue in the service
as interpreter to the embassy and consulates in Japan so long as his
services may be required within a period of five years;

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters in TIulte.
Japan, at the rate of $200 per annum each, $1,200;

For ten student interpreters in Turkey, who shall be citizens of the ID Turkey
United States, and whose duty it shall be to study the language of
Turkey and any other language that may be necessary to qualify
them for service as interpreters to the embassy and consulates in
Turkey, at $1,500 each, $15,000: Provided, That the method of P""°,
selecting said student interpreters shall be nonpartisan: And wro- t a .
vided further, That upon receiving such appointment each student T

e 
o 

serr"ce.
interpreter shall sign an agreement to continue in the service as
interpreter to the embassy and consulates in Turkey so long as his
services may be required within a period of five years;

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters in Titin-
Turkey, at the rate of $200 per annum each, $2,000;

No person drawing the salary of interpreter or student interpreter ,strictn " saBb
as above provided shall be allowed any part of the salary appropriated
for any secretary of legation or other officer;

Total, $48,200.



1328

Quarters for student
interpreters.

SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SESS. III. CH. 123. 1919.

QUARTERS FOR THE STUDENT INTERPRETERS AT EMBASSIES.

For rent of quarters for the student interpreters attached to the
embassy to Japan, $600;

For rent of quarters for the student interpreters attached to the
embassy to Turkey, $600;

Total, $1,200.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, FOREIGN MISSIONS.

fCortin entSe" s To enable the President to provide, at the public expense, all such
stationery, blanks, records, and other books, seals, presses, flags, and
signs, as he shal think necessary for the several embassies and lega-
tions in the transaction of their business, and also for rent, repairs,
postage, telegrams, furniture, typewriters, including exchange of
same, messenger service, compensation of kavasses, guards, drago-
mans, and porters, including compensation of interpreters, and the

Dispatchagents. compensation of dispatch agents at London, New York, San Fran-
rintin in Depart cisco, and New Orleans, and for traveling and miscellaneous expenses

ment of tate. of embassies and legations, and for printing in the Department of
Lossbychange State, and for loss on bills of exchange to and from embassies and

legations, including such loss on bills of exchange to officers of the
United States Court for China, and payment in advance of subscrip-
tions for newspapers (foreign and domestic) under this appropriation
is hereby authorized, $1,310,000, of which sum $10,000 shall be
immediately available.

TRANSPORTATION OF DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR OFFICERS IN GOING
TO AND RETURNING FROM THEIR POSTS.

Travelingexpenses. To pay the itemized and verified statements of the actual and
necessary expenses of transportation and subsistence under such
regulations as the Secretary of State may prescribe, of diplomatic and

Familie and effects consular officers and clerks in embassies, legations, and consulates
added. and their families and effects in going to and returning from their

posts, or when traveling under orders of the Secretary of State, but
not including any expense incurred in connection with leaves of
absence, $145,000.

Steam launch, Tur-
key.

Ground rent, Japan.

Cape Spartel Light.

STEAM LAUNCH FOR EMBASSY AT CONSTANTINOPLE.

Hiring of steam launch for use of embassy at Constantinople, $1,800.

GROUND BENT OF EMBASSY AT TOKYO, JAPAN.

Annual ground rent of the embassy at Tokyo, Japan, for the year
ending March 15, 1920, $250.

ANNUAL EXPENSES OF CAPE SPARTEL LIGHT, COAST OF MOROCCO.

Annual proportion of the expenses of Cape Spartel and Tangier
Light on the coast of Morocco, including loss by exchange, $250.

BRINGING HOME CRIMINALS.

nringmhomecrm- Actual expenses incurred in bringing home from foreign countries
persons charged with crime, $5,000.

RESCUING SHIPWRECKED AMERICAN SEAMEN.

Life-saving testimo-
nials. Expenses which may be incurred in the acknowledgment of the

services of masters and crews of foreign vessels in rescuing American
seamen or citizens from shipwreck, $4,500.



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SEss, III. CH. 123. 1919. 1329

EMERGENCIES ARISING IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE.

To enable the President to meet unforeseen emergencies arising in Emngaudes.
the Diplomatic and Consular Service and to extend the commercial Netrality act ex-
and other interests of the United States and to meet the necessary p nses-
expenses attendant upon the execution of the neutrality Act, to be
expended pursuant to the requirement of section 291 of the Revised R- , sec. 291, p. 49.
Statutes, $700,000, together with the unexpended balance of the ap- Ba.lace reapropri-
propriation made for this object for the iscal year 1919, which is Ante, p. 522.
hereby reappropriated and made available for this purpose.

ALLOWANCE TO WIDOWS OR HEIRS OF DIPLOMATIC OFICERS WHO DIE
ABROAD.

Payment under the provisions of section 1749 of the Revised Stat- dSlowDcefOO
utes of the United States to the widows or heirs at law of diplomatic .s.,se.1749, .311.
or consular officers of the United States dying in foreign countries in
the discharge of their duties, $5,000.

TRANSPORTING REMAINS OF DIPLOMATIC OFFICSBB, CONaSIlw AND
CONSULAR ASSISTANTS TO THEIR HOMES FOR INTERMENT.

For defraying the expenses of transporting the remains of diplo- J ,, . r
matic and consular officers of the United States, including consular
assistants, who have died or may die abroad or in transit, while in
the discharge of their official duties, to their former homes in this
country for interment, and for the ordinary and necessary expenses
of such interment, at their post or at home, $5,000.

ITRNATIONAL BURiAU OF .WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

.. .. InternatlonalBureau
Contribution to the maintenance of the International Bureau of o eihts and Ms

Weights and Measures, in conformity with the terms of the conven- rel p.

tion of May 24, 1875, the same to be paid, under the direction of the
Secretary of State, to said bureau on its certificate of apportionment,
$2,895.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU FOR PUBLICATION OF CUSTOMS TARIFFS.

To meet the share of the United States in the annual expense for tntmrsTifal^ c
the year ending March 31, 1920, of sustaining the international vol.,;ap* 1518
bureau at Brussels for the translation and publication of customs
tariffs, pursuant to the convention proclaimed December 17, 1890,
$1,500.

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND MEXICO.

To enable the commission to continue its work under the treaties conian io.ndy'
of 1884, 1889, 1905, and 1906 between the United States and Mexico, Vol. 24, p. 1011; Vol
$50,0, p. 1512; Vol. 34, p.850,000. 293".

BOUNDARY LINE, ALASKA AND CANADA, AND THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA.

To enable the Secretary of State to mark the boundary and make Bound Alaska
the surveys incidental thereto between the Territory of Alaska and voi.32,p. 961.
the Dominion of Canada, in conformity with the award of the Alaskan
Boundary Tribunal and existing treaties, including employment at
the seat of government of such surveyors, computers, draftsmen,
and clerks as are necessary; and for the more effective demarcation souduardy 'ited
and mapping, pursuant to the treaty of April 11, 1908, between the voL a5,p.Sas.

112460°-voL 40-Tr 1-84



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SESS. III. CH. 123. 1919.

United States and Great Britain, of the land and water boundary
line between the United States and the Dominion of Canada, as
established under existing treaties to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Secretary of State, including the salaries of the commis-
sioner and the necessary engineers, surveyors, draftsmen, com-
puters, and clerks in the field and at the seat of government, rental
of offices at Washington, District of Columbia, expense of printing
and necessary traveling, for payment for timber necessarily cut in
determining the boundary line not to exceed $500, and commutation
to members of the field force while on field duty or actual expenses
not exceeding $5 per day each, to be expended in accordance with
regulations from time to time prescribed by the Secretary of State,
$40,000, together with the unexpended balances of previous appro-

dPraosi. priations for these objects: Provided, That hereafter advances of
issioner. money under the appropriation "Boundary line, Alaska and Canada,

and the United States and Canada," may be made to the commis-
sioner on the part of the United States and by his authority to chiefs
of parties, who shall give bond under such rules and regulations and
in such sum as the Secretary of State may direct, and accounts
arising under advances shall be rendered through and by the com-
missioner on the part of the United States to the Treasury Depart-
ment as under advances heretofore made to chiefs of parties: Pro-

Snbsistencehenab- vided, That when the commissioner is absent from Washington on
sentfrom ashington official business he shall be allowed actual and necessary expenses

of subsistence, not in excess of $8 per day.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU AT BRUSSELS FOB REPRESSION OF THE
AFRICAN SLAVE TRADE;

Bureau for Repress To meet the share of the United States in the expenses of the
rade.frican special bureau created by article 82 of the general Act concluded at

VoL27,p.917. Brussels, July 2, 1890, for the repression of the African slave trade
and the restriction of the importation into and sale in a certain defined
zone of the African Continent, of firearms, ammunition, and spirituous
liquors, for the year 1920, $125.

PAN AMERICAN UNION.

Pan American Pan American Union, $100,000: Provided, That any moneys
Provisos. received from the other American Republics for the support of the

cse of moneys re- union shall be paid into the Treasury as a credit, in addition to the
appropriation, and may be drawn therefrom upon requisitions of
the chairman of the governing board of the union for the purpose of
meeting the expenses of the union and of carrying out the orders of

Montly Bulletin said governing board: And providedfurther, That the Public Printer
be, and he is hereby, authorized to print an edition of the monthly
bulletin not to exceed 6,000 copies per month, for distribution by
the union during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1920.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF THE PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION.

International Bu-
reau, PermanentCourt To meet the share of the United States in the expenses for the
of Arbitration.

VoL. 2, p.ltr,. calendar year 1918 of the International Bureau of the Permanent
Court of Arbitration, created under article 22 of the convention con-
cluded at The Hague, July 29, 1899, for the pacific settlement of
international disputes, $2,000.

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION ON ANNUAL TABLES OF CONSTANTS, AND SO
FORTH.

International Com-
mison on Tables of To the International Commission on Annual Tables of Constants
Constants, etc. and Numerical Data, Chemical, Physical, and Technological, as



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SEss. IIL CH. 123. 1919. 1331

established by the Seventh International Congress of Applied Chem-
istry in London and as continued by the eighth congress in New
York, as a contribution by the United States toward the publication
of annual tables of constants, chemical, physical, and technological,
$500.

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF AGRICULTURE.

For the payment of the quota of the United States for the support tuerationag iStr'of the International Institute of Agriculture for the calendar year Quota
1920, $8,000;

For salary of one member of the permanent committee of the tember f commit-
International Institute of Agriculture for the calendar year 1920,
$3,600;

For the payment of the quota of the United States for the cost of troansating publica-
translating into and printing in the English language the publications
of the International Institute of Agriculture at ome, $5,000;

Total, $16,600.

INTERNATIONAL SANITARY BUREAU.

For the annual share of the United States for the maintenance Interational Sani-
of the International Sanitary Bureau for the year 1920, $2,830.79: t- Bureau

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES COURT FOR CHINA. foUStas ourtc

Judge, $8,000; district attorney, $4,000; marshal, $3,000; clerk, sa ri

$3,000; stenographer, $1,800; printing and binding opinions of the
court, $1,000; court expenses, including reference law books, $9,000;
in the settlement of salaries for the fiscal year ending June 30 1918 Allowancef°rlossby
by the disbursing officer to the officials of the United States Court ex
for China, the same rate of exchange used in the payment of salaries
to consular officials in China, for said fiscal year, is hereby authorized
and approved, these settlements to be made from the total amounts
appropriated for salaries and court expenses for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 1918, and June 30, 1919.

The judge of the said court and the district attorney shall, when attorney. d t ct
the sessions of the court are held at other cities than Shanghai, sessn other than

at Shanghai.receive in addition to their salaries their necessary actual expenses
during such sessions, not to exceed $8 per day each, and so much
as may be necessary for said purposes during the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1920, is hereby appropriated;

Total, $29,800.

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

International OfficeFor the payment of the quota of the United States for the year ofr PubUtllfelth.
1920 toward the support of the International Office of Public Health, VoL ', p. .r '-
created by the international arrangement signed at Rome, December
9, 1907, in pursuance of article one hundred and eighty-one of the Vol.35 p. 134.
International Sanitary Convention signed at Paris on December
3, 1903, $3,015.62.

INTERNATIONAL SEISMOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

For defraying the necessary expenses in fulfilling the obligations Itmog ^tialt
of the United States as a member of the International Seismolo-ical
Association, including the annual contribution to the expenses of the
association, $800.

ARBITRATION OF OUTSTANDING PECUNIARY CLAIMS BETWEEN THE
UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN.

For the expenses of the arbitration of outstanding pecuniary pBr tua -aimcrmeaclaims between the United States and Great Britain, in accordance mision.



1332 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SEss. III. CH. 123. 1919.

Vol. 37, p. 1625. with the special agreement concluded for that purpose August 18,
1910, and the schedules of claims thereunder to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of State, as foliows:

Agency salae ad Salaries, United States agency: One counsel and joint secretary,
expense-. at $2,750; stenographer, at $1,200;

Expenses, Unitetted States agency: Necessary and contingent
expenses, $300;

In all, $4,250.

PEACE PALACE AT THE HAGUE.

Peae Palace at The For the payment of the contribution on the part of the United
States toward the expenses of the Palace of Peace at The Hague,
$1,045.25, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

INTERNATIONAL RADIOTELEGRAPHIC CONVENTION.

International radio For the share of the United States for the calendar year 1920, as a
Vion. party to the international radiotelegraphic conventions heretofore

VoL37 69. signed, of the expenses of the radiotelegraphic service of the Inter-
national Bureau of the Telegraphic Union at Berne, Switzerland,
$2,250.

INTERNATIONAL HIGH COMMsION.

International High To defray the actual and necessary expenses on the part of the
UnsitedS tes sec United States section of the International High Commission, arising

tVoL 39, . a in such work and investigations as may be approved by the Secretary
of the Treasury, $25,000, to be expended under the direction of the
Secretary of the Treasury.

WATERWAYS TREATY, UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN: INTER-

NATIONAL JOINT COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN.

Canadi Boundary For salaries and expenses, including salaries of commissioners and
W r. 36, p. salaries of clerks and other employees appointed by the commissioners

on the part of the United States with the approval solely of the
Secretary of State, including rental of offices at Washington, District
of Columbia expense of printing, and necessary traveling expenses,
and for one-half of all reasonable and necessary joint expenses of the
International Joint Commission incurred under the terms of the
treaty between the United States and Great Britain concerning the
use of boundary waters between the United States and Canada and
for other purposes, signed January 11, 1909, $75,000, to be disbursed

ubsisenwh eab- under the direction of the Secretary of State: Provided, That no
sent from Washingto part of this appropriation shall be expended for subsistence of the

commission or secretary, except for actual and necessary expenses,
not in excess of $8 per day each, when absent from Washington on
official business.

Preparation of cases. For payment of services rendered and expenses incurred under the
direction of the Secretary of State in the examination and preparation
of cases involving the obstruction, diversion, and use of all boundary
waters and all other questions or matters of difference covered by the
treaty of January 11, 1909, between the United States and Great
Britaih, and in appearing before and representing the interests of the
United States in all matters or investigations before the International
Joint Commission created by said treaty, $6,000.

CFifth Panmceric FIFH INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN STATES.

appropriation Not exceeding $50,000 of the appropriation of $75,000 "to meet
the actual and necessary expenses of the delegates of the United



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SESS. III. CH. 123. 1919. 1333

States to the Fifth International Conference of American States to
be held at the city of Santiago, Chile, beginning in September, 1914,
and of their clerical assistants, to be expended in the discretion of the
Secretary of State," made in the Act making appropriations for the
Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1915, and extended and made available for the fiscal years ending Ante, p. 527.
June 30, 1916, 1917, 1918, and 1919, not having been expended, is
hereby extended and made available for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1920.

PAYMENT TO THE GOVERNMENT OF PANAMA. Panama.

To enable the Secretary of State to pay to the Government of Annualpayment o.
Panama the eighth annual payment due on February 26, 1920, from Vo. 33' P. 223

the Government of the United States to the Government of Panama
under article 14 of the treaty of November 18, 1903, $250,000.

INTERNATIONAL GEODETIC ASSOCIATION FOR THE MEASUREMENT OF
THE EARTH.

To enable the Government of the United States to pay its quota International Geo-
as an adhering member of the International Geodetic Association dicAssoation
for the Measurement of the Earth, $1,500: Provided, however, That Pineo
the sums expended by the United States for the maintenance of the Latitude bservatory.
International Latitude Observatory at Ukiah, California, and for the
continuance of the international latitude work there until the Inter-
national Geodetic Association shall find it possible to resume its
support of the observatory, shall be deducted from the quota due
from the United States as such adhering member.

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION ON PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL
LAW.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $15,000 for the Insonatonal "nCo
payment of compensation to and the necessary expenses of the repre- tional Law.
sentative or representatives of the United States on the International vP3" p 155
Commission of Jurists, organized under the convention signed at the Vol 37 p. 1557.
Third International American Conference August 23, 1906, approved
by the Senate February 3, 1908, and ratified by the President Feb-
ruary 8, 1908, for the purpose of preparing drafts of codes of public
and private international law; and for the payment of the quota of
the United States of the expenses incident to the preparation of such
drafts, including the compensation of experts under article 4 of the
convention, made in the Act making appropriations for the Diplo- vol 38, p. 51.
matic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1915,
is hereby made available for the fiscal year 1920.

SALARIES OF THE CONSULAR SERVICE. Consular Service.

For salaries of consuls general, consuls, and vice consuls, as provided salaries.
in the Act approved February 5, 1915, entitled "An Act for the im- V

' 3 p 05

provement of the foreign service," $1,974,500. Every consul general, Citizenship.
consul, vice consul, and, wherever practicable, every consular agent
shall be an American citizen.

For salaries of seven consular inspectors, at $5,000 each, $35,000; Consularinspectors
Total, $2,009,500.

PAYMENT TO MRS. NATALIE SUMMERS. m Natalie Sum-

To Mrs. Natalie Summers, widow of Madden Summers, late consul Payment to.
general to Moscow, $5,500, one year's salary of her deceased husband,
who died at his post of dutv.



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SEss. III. CH. 123. 1919.

Consular inspectors.

Traveling, etc., ex-
penses.

Proviso.
Subsistence.

Consular assistants.
Proviso.
Salary ratings.

R. S., sec. 1704, p.
304, amended.

Vol. 18, p. 70.
Vol.34,p.923, amend

ed.

EXPENSES OF CONSULAR INSPECTORS.

For the actual and necessary traveling and subsistence expenses of
consular inspectors while traveling and inspecting under instructions
from the Secretary of State, $25,000: Proided, That inspectors shall
be allowed actual and necessary expenses for subsistence, itemized,
not exceeding an average of $8 per day.

SALARIES OF CONSULAR ASSISTANTS.

For forty consular assistants, $75,425: Provided, That from and
after the 1st day of July, 1918, the salaries of consular assistants shall
be at the rate of $1,500 for the first year of continuous service, $1,650
for the second year of continuous service, $1,800 for the third year,
and $2,000 for the fourth year of continuous service and for each year

* thereafter, and section 1704, Revised Statutes, its amendatory Act
of June 11, 1874, and all other Acts inconsistent with this provision
are hereby so amended.

Post allowances. POST ALLOWANCES TO CONSULAR AND DIPLOMATIC OFFICERS.

opecialprovisionsnT f To enable the President, in his discretion and in accordance with
costs. such regulations as he may prescribe, to make special allowances by

wav of additional compensation to consular and diplomatic officers
and consular assistants and officers of the United States Court for
China in order to adjust their official income to the ascertained cost
of living at the posts to which they may be assigned, $600,000.

ALLOWANCE FOR CLERK HIRE AT UNITED STATES CONSULATES.

Clerks at consulates.

Interpreters at con-
sulates.

Allowance for clerk hire at consulates; to be expended under the
direction of the Secretary of State, $1,200,000.

SALARIES OF INTERPRETERS TO CONSULATES IN CHINA, CHOSEN, JAPAN,
AND SIBERIA.

Interpreters to be employed at consulates in China, Chosen, Japan,
and Siberia, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of
State, $53,700.

EXPENSES OF INTERPRETERS, GUARDS, AND SO FORTH, IN TURKISH
DOMINIONS, AND SO FORTH.

etrpre' guards, Interpreters and guards at the consulates in the Turkish dominions,
Persia, Morocco, northern Africa, and at Zanzibar, to be expended
under the direction of the Secretary of State, $35,000.

EXPENSES OF PRISONS FOR AMERICAN CONVICTS.

Consular prisons.
Shanghai

Keeping prisoners.

Rent, etc., Turkey.

Expenses of maintaining at Shanghai, under charge of the United
States marshal for China, an institution for incarcerating American
convicts and insane in China, $2,000; for salary of deputy marshal,
$1,200; in all, $3,200;

Paying for the keeping, feeding, and transportation of prisoners
in China, Chosen, Siam, and Turkey and of those declared insane by
the United States Court for China, $9,000;

Rent of prison for American convicts in Smyrna, Turkey, and for
wages of keepers of the same, $1,000;

Rent of prison for American convicts in Constantinople, Turkey,
and for wages of keepers of the same, $1,000;

Total, $14,200.

1334



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. SESS. III. CH. 123. 1919.

RELIEF AND PROTECTION OF AMERICAN SEAMEN.

Relief and protection of American seamen in foreign countries, semn ' of Ame ca n

and in the Panama Canal Zone, and shipwrecked American seamen
in the Territory of Alaska, in the Hawaiian Islands, Porto Rico, and
the Philippine Islands, $100,000.

FOREIGN HOSPITAL AT CAPE TOWN.

Annual contribution toward the support of the Somerset Hospital
(a foreign hospital), at Cape Town, $50, to be paid by the Secretary
of State upon the assurance that suffering seamen and citizens of the
United States will be admitted to the privileges of said hospital.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, UNITED STATES CONSULATES.

Expenses of providing all such stationery, blanks, record and other
books, seals, presses, flags, signs, rent (so much as may.be necessary),
repairs to consular buildings owned by the United States, postage,
furniture, including typewriters and exchange of same, statistics,
newspapers, freight (foreign and domestic), telegrams, advertising,
messenger service, traveling expenses of consular officers and consular
assistants, compensation of Chinese writers, loss by exchange, and
such other miscellaneous expenses as the President may think neces-
sary for the several consulates and consular agencies in the transaction
of their business, and payment in advance of subscriptions for news-
papers (foreign and domestic) under this appropriation is hereby
authorized, $1,168,000.

Foreign hospital,
Cape Town.

Contingent expenses.

Loss by exchange.

SEAMEN'S MISSION AT RIO DE JANEIRO, BRAZIL.

Annual contribution toward the support of the seamen's mission at RieaneirO's
1'io',

Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, $50.

INTERALLIED COMMITTEE ON REEDUCATION OF WAR CRIPPLES.

For the contribution of the United States toward the maintenance crdipples n W

of the permanent Interallied Committee for the Reeducation of War liedComittiee for. A-
Cripples, $6,000.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE-MARK REGISTRATION BUREAU, QUOTA OF

UNITED STATES.

For the annual share of the United States for the expenses of the imark registrat'ion.

maintenance of the International Trade-Mark Registration Bureau at bxpenses, Habana

Habana, including salaries of the director and counselor, assistant vol. 39, p. 1iso.

director and counselor, clerks, translators, secretary to the director,
stenographers, and typewriters, messenger, watchmen, and laborers,
rent of quarters, stationery and supplies, including the purchase of
books, postage, traveling expenses, and the cost ofprinting the bul-
letin; the unexpended balance of the appropriation of $56,450 for this Reappropriation.

purpose, carried in deficiency Act for 1919, approved November 4,
1918, is hereby reappropriated and made available for the fiscal year
1920.

Approved, March 4, 1919.

1335


